BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER C-2-14

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

An Application by Fortis BC Energy Inc. (FEl)
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to Construct and Operate a Transmission Pressure Pipeline
Crossing of the Muskwa River for the Fort Nelson Service Area

BEFORE: N.E. MacMurchy, Panel Chair/Commissioner
R.D. Revel, Commissioner January 30, 2014
C.A.Brown, Commissioner

ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On November?29,2013, FortisBCEnergy Inc. (FEI) applied (the Application) to the British Columbia Utilities
Commission (Commission), pursuant to sections 45 and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA), fora
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to construct and operate a Nominal Pipe Size sixinch
(NPS 6) transmission pressure pipeline that crosses the Muskwa River (the Project) in replacement of the
existing NPS 6 pipeline crossing in FEI's Fort Nelson service area (FEFN or Fort Nelson), as describedin the
Application;

B. FEl alsoseeks Commission approval undersections 59-61of the UCA for deferral treatment of the
Application and project development costs, both of which will be recorded to anew non-rate base deferral
account called the Muskwa River Crossing Project Costs Deferral Account on a net-of-tax basis attractingan
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) until December 31, 2014, and foramortization over
athree yearperiod startingin 2015;

C. The Project, as appliedfor, consists of replacement of the existing NPS 6 pipeline crossingin Fort Nelson, BC
with a NPS 6 pipeline crossing, to be installed by trenchless underground construction and to be in service

by May 1, 2014 at an estimated capital cost of $6.7 million, notincluding AFUDC;

D. Followingsubmissions from Interveners onthe processtoreview the Application, the Commission
established a Streamlined Review Process (SRP) by Order G-3-14, dated January 9, 2014;

2



E.

BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER C-2-14

The SRP was heldin VancouveronJanuary 24, 2014 with FEI, the British Columbia Pensioners’ and Seniors’
Organization and the Fort Nelson & District Chamber of Commerce participating; and

The Commission has considered the evidence and submissions from Participants in the review of the
Application, and finds thatthe Projectis necessary forthe publicinterestand thata CPCN should be granted
as confirmedin the SRP Hearing transcript “Streamlined Review Process January 24, 2014.”

NOW THEREFORE, with Reasons attached as Appendix A to this Orderand consistent with the oral approval as
stated inthe SRP transcript, the Commission orders as follows:

1

4.

Pursuantto sections 45 and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA), a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity is granted to FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) for the Project forthe Horizontal Directional Drill
alternative, asapplied forinthe Application onthe condition that the Muskwa River Crossing Project Costs
Deferral Accountand the Muskwa River Crossing rate base deferral account are treated, as set out below.

Pursuantto sections 59-61 of the UCA, the deferral treatmentand the amortization period forthe Muskwa
River Crossing Project Costs Deferral Account as applied forare granted. FElshall record the costs of
preparingthe Application and the Project development costsin the non-Rate Base Muskwa River Crossing
Project Costs Deferral Account on a net-of-tax basis which will attract an Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction until December 31, 2014. On January 1, 2015, the Muskwa River Crossing Project Costs
Deferral Account will be included in Rate Base and will be amortized overathree year period startingin
2015.

FEI must return to customersthe balance collected in the Muskwa River Crossing rate base deferral account
since 2012 overthe same three year amortization period startingin 2015.

FEI mustfile reports with the Commission as follows:

a. Beforetheendof February, 2014, FEI mustfile a summary of its contractor bid evaluation and
selection. As part of this summary, FEl must provide an updated itemized control budget (updated
Confidential Table 6-2), as the Project control budget, mitigated risk assessmentand summary of
majorrisk allocation terms of the contract based on the selected bid. Project contingency must be
recalculated and calculation provided based on the majorrisk allocation terms of the contract and
using a probability of occurrence factorto calculate the dollaramount foreach unmitigated risk
eventthat FEl and its ratepayers are at risk for.

b. FElI mustadvise the Commission of any material changesinits cost estimate or projected costs for

the projectas soon as reasonably known. Material changes could be forany componentor the
whole control budget with avariance of ten percent or more.

/3



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER C-2-14

¢. FElI mustfile withthe CommissionaProject Progress Report by the end of May, 2014 coveringthe
period up to the end of April, 2014 usinga format similarto that used in the Kootenay River Crossing
Upgrade Project. The Progress Report must addressin detail the risksthatthe Projectis
experiencing, the options available to address the risks, the actions that FEl is taking to deal with the
risks and anyimpact on Project schedule and cost.

d. FElI mustfile withthe CommissionaFinal Report, includinga publicly available version, within three
months of the end or substantial completion of the Project that provides acomplete breakdown of
the final costs of the Project, compares these costs to the capital cost control budgetand updated
contingency cost estimate, and provides an explanation of material variances.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 30th day of January, 2014.
BY ORDER
Original Signed By:

N.E. MacMurchy
Panel Chair/Commissioner
Attachment

Orders/C-2-14_FEI_Muskwa River Pipeline Crossing_CPCN



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-2-14
Pagelof4

An Application by Fortis BC Energy Inc. (FEI)
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
to Construct and Operate a Transmission Pressure Pipeline
Crossing of the Muskwa River for the Fort Nelson Service Area

REASONS FOR DECISION

Background

On November 29, 2013, FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) submitted an Application fora Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to the Commission under sections 45and 46 of the Utilities Commission
Act (UCA) to constructand operate a pipeline crossing of the Muskwa Riverforthe Fort Nelson Service Area.
FEl also sought approval for deferral treatment of the application and project development costs under
sections 59 to 61 of the UCA.

In 2011, FEl applied forand was granted an approval to replace the pipeline crossing the Muskwa River by
attachingthe pipe to the Muskwa River bridge because an underwater survey of the crossingin 2008
detected approximately 12 meters of exposed pipe in the channel and because a pipe failure would resultin
loss of the critical natural gas supply to Fort Nelson as the pipelineisthe sole supply source to Fort Nelson.
OrderG-27-11, dated February 24, 2011, approved the method of attachinga pipeline to the Muskwa River
highway bridge ata project cost of $3,015,650. Subsequently, FEl was unable to obtain the necessary
approvals from Public Works and Government Services Canadato attach the pipeline to the Muskwa River
highway bridge.

On December4, 2013, by Order G-207-13, the Commission established a publichearingand preliminary
Regulatory Timetableand requested input from registered Interveners on whether a Streamlined Review
Process (SRP) orwritten hearing process should be used, including preference for location should an SRP be
used. Two Intervenersregistered forthe Proceeding; British Columba Pensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization
(BCPSO) and the Fort Nelson & District Chamber of Commerce (FN&DCC). BCPSO stated it had no particular
objectiontoan SRP but expressed concerns related to the difficulty and cost of an SRP heldin Fort Nelson
where those most affected reside. FN&DCC provided noinputonthe review process orlocation. FEI
requested an expedited review process due to the exposure of the pipeline and timing with the upcoming
spring freshetand with consideration of previous approvals received. FEl proposedareview process
involving one round of information requests followed by a SRP. The Commission reviewed the inputfrom
Intervenersregardingthe review process and the Applicant's request foradecision on the Application by
the end of January, 2014 and found thatan SRP is appropriate, to be heldinVancouveronJanuary 24, 2014
with teleconference participation available to out of town participants who did not wish to travel to
Vancouver.

Project Justification

The Commission accepted the justification of the projectin 2011, recognizing that 12 meters of pipe within
the river was exposed. Inthe currentapplication FEl provided evidence that the exposure of pipe inthe
river has increased to approximately 20 meters and a greater proportion of the pipeline circumference is
exposed. (ExhibitB-1, p.11)



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-2-14
Page2 of4

Both Intervenersinthe project agreed thatthe pipeline needed to be replaced and thatit would notbein
the interest of Fort Nelson ratepayers to putin potentially costlytemporary remedial measures which at
bestwould only delay the construction forone totwo years. (T151, T154)

The Commission Panel finds that, given that the pipeline crossing the Muskwa River provides the sole
source of natural gas to the residents of Fort Nelson, and the current condition of the existing pipeline,
that the installation of a new pipeline across the Muskwa River isin the publicinterest.

Assessment of Options

Initsapplication, FEl seeks approval fora CPCN to replace the existing NPS 6 pipeline across the Muskwa
Riverwitha new NPS 6 pipeline to be installed by trenchless construction (Exhibit B-1, p. 1).

FEl assessed several options: horizontal directional drilling (HDD), aerial crossing of the river, anisolated
open cut installation and use of a micro tunnel. The total project costsinas spentdollars were estimated to
be:

HDD $7.04 million
Opencut $11.99 million
Aerial Crossing $8.63 million
Micro tunnel $9.16 million

(Exhibit B-1, p. 27)

FEI's preferred optionisthe HDD project. FEI eliminated the open cutand aerial crossing options onthe
basis of environmental considerations and cost. While the microtunnel option was perceived to be ahigher
cost optionthan the HDD option, FEl wished to retain flexibility by continuing to pursue thisoption. Once
bids were submitted, andif it was found thata micro tunnel was a cheaperoption, FEl could then assess the
risk of pipeline failure before the micro tunnelin-service date to determine the suitability of this option.
(T114)

The time required toimplementthe river crossing was considered to be critical by FEI. Duringthe spring
freshet, during heavy riverflows, the exposed existing pipelineis at greatestrisk. The only option thatcould
bein place priorto the beginning of the spring freshetisthe HDD option. (ExhibitB-7, p.20) The freshetis
anticipatedtostart in May and the HDD optionisscheduledto be in-service by the beginning of May, 2014.
The micro tunnel option was seen as possibleto construct by June howeverthis date is uncertain given the
issue of consultation with First Nations, as setout below.

Public Consultation

FEl inits application set out the consultation processit had followed with the Fort Nelson community. It
alsofiled aletter of supportfromthe Fort Nelson First Nation forthe HDD option. (Exhibit B-5, Attachment
30.2.1) FEl didstate howeverthatifthe micro tunnel option wasto be pursued, the Fort Nelson First Nation
would needto be re-engaged in consultation, asithad not been fully consulted onthe microtunnel option.
(T65)

The Interveners expressed no concerns with the publicconsultation process with respect to the HDD option.
The FN&DCC did express concerns that when FEl was facing difficulty in getting approval to hangthe
pipelineunderthe bridge thatthey did not communicate this more broadly to the Fort Nelson community



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-2-14
Page 3 of4

which could have provided additional supportin the attemptto persuade the federal government to accept
this option. (T150-T151)

Commission Determination

The Commission Panel finds that it is in the publicinterestto grant a CPCN for the Horizontal Directional
Drilling Option as set forth in the FEI Application. The Commission Panel finds that the micro tunnel
option isnot in the publicinterest given the evidence put forward on the length of time it would take to
put this optionin place both in terms of the longer construction timetable for this option and for the need
FElI would face for further consultation with the Fort Nelson First Nation. Giventhe evidence putforward
by FEl onthe desirability to have the projectin place by the time of the springfreshetin orderto ensure
reliability of service, the Panel finds the HDD option the best alternative, in terms of both cost and
timeliness, to meetthe needs of Fort Nelson ratepayers.

Treatment of the Muskwa River Crossing Project Cost Deferral Account (non-rate base)

FEl is seeking Commission approvalundersections 59-61 of the UCA for deferral treatment of Project
development and application costs. FElisseekingapproval to addthese deferred coststoa new non-rate
base deferral account, the Muskwa River Crossing Project Costs Deferral Account, on a net-of-tax basis
attractingan Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC). Atthe beginningof 2015, the deferral
account would be includedinrate base, and nofurther AFUDC would be charged to the deferral account.

FEl isrequestingathree year amortization period to commence in 2015. The estimated balance in this
account on December31, 2014 is $769,000. (ExhibitB-1,p.52)

BCPSO expressed support of the establishment of this account as a non-rate base account and finds the
three yearamortization period acceptable because of the rate smoothing effectit has for ratepayers (T155).
FN&DCCalso expressed supportforathree yearrate smoothing option.

FEl, inanticipation of the construction and puttingin service of the Muskwa River Pipeline Crossing Project
as approvedin OrderG-27-11, has collected revenues from Fort Nelson ratepayersin 2012 and 2013 rates
on the basis of projected costs. These revenues have been captured inthe Muskwa River Crossing rate base
deferral accountresultingin an estimated $349,000 that is to be returned to Fort Nelson ratepayers
commencingin 2015. (ExhibitB-7,p.27) FEl provided evidence ontheimpacton rates of returningthis
revenue back to customers overa one, two or three year period.

BCPSO and FN&DCCboth expressed a preferenceto return thisrevenue to customers overthree years
commencingin 2015 (the same three years over which the Muskwa River Crossing Project Costs Deferral
Accountis to be amortized) due to the rate smoothingimpact this would have.

The Commission Panel approves the deferral treatment of the Muskwa River Crossing Project Costs
Deferral Account as applied for, to be amortized over three years commencingin 2015, subject to the
condition that the Muskwa River Crossing rate base deferral account is also returned to customers over
the same three year period. The Commission finds this is in the publicinterest due to the rate smoothing
impact it will have for Fort Nelson ratepayers.



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-2-14
Page 4 of4

Project Reporting

FEl stated it would be updatingits control budgetincluding contingencies following completion of the
project bid analysisandthat it would be able to advise the Commission of thatinformation at that time
(T110-T111). BCPSOinits submission stated they are looking for project reporting and would be particularly
concernedthat FEl reportany material changestothe project estimates as soon as FEI becomes aware of
them so that the Commission can take appropriate action (T155).

Giventhe small size of the Fort Nelson rate base, the Commission Panel recognizes that material changesto
the approved costs could have material impact for Fort Nelson ratepayers. Forthisreason, the Panel finds
that itis importantthatthe Commission remains apprised of the costimplications of the Projecton a timely
basis.

The Commission Panel directs FEI to provide a report to the Commission on its updated control budget for
the Project, including contingencies, following completion of its project bid analysis but no later than the
end of February. FElis also directed to advise the Commission of any material changesin its cost estimate
or projected costs for the project as soon as reasonably known. Material changes could be any
component or the whole control budget with a variance of ten percent or more.

The Panel directs FEI to provide the Commission a Project Progress Report by the end of May, 2014
covering the period up to the end of April, 2014 using a format similar to that used in the Kootenay River
Crossing Upgrade Project. The Progress Report will address in some detail the risks that the Projectis
experiencing, the options available to address the risks, the actions that FEl is taking to deal with the risks
and any impact on Project schedule and cost.

FEI must file with the Commission a Final Report, within three months of the end or substantial
completion of the Project that provides a complete breakdown of the final costs of the Project, compares
these costs to the capital cost control budget and updated contingency cost estimate and provides an
explanation of material variances.



	IN THE MATTER OF
	the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473
	BEFORE: N.E. MacMurchy, Panel Chair/Commissioner
	O  R  D  E  R
	WHEREAS:
	BY ORDER
	N.E. MacMurchy
	Panel Chair/Commissioner

